

Speaker Won Pat <speaker@judiwonpat.com>

#### MESSAGES AND COMMUNICATIONS: MAY SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

Speaker Won Pat <speaker@judiwonpat.com>

To: Guam Legislature Clerks Office <clerks@guamlegislature.org>

Mon, Jun 9, 2014 at 2:20 PM

6/9/20146/1/2014

Department of Education Office of the Superintendent

Employees \*emailed

Transmittal of GE - 1 (GG-1) or Contract of

32-14-1724

---- Forwarded message ---

From: Annie Cruz <abcruz@gdoe.net> Date: Mon, Jun 9, 2014 at 2:07 PM

Subject: MAY SUPERINTENDENTS REPORT

To: speaker@judiwonpat.com, julie.delarosa@guam.gov

Cc: "Jon Fernandez (Superintendent)" <jonfernandez@gdoe.net>, "Taling M. Taitano" <tmtaitano@gdoe.net>, "Antonette(Toni) Muna Santos

<amunasantos@gdoe.net>

Buenas Speaker Won-Pat and Ms. Julie Dela Rosa,

My apology for transmitting the Superintendent's Report this late. We were tied up with our moving from our Agana Office to our new Tiyan Office.

Please acknowledge receipt of this report.

Thank You

Annie

32-14-1724

250

Ufisinan I Etmås Ge'helo'Gi Liheslaturan Guåhan

Office of Speaker Judith T. Won Pat Ed.D.

Kumiten Idukasion yan Laibirihan Publeko

Committee on Education and Public Libraries & Women's Affairs

155 Hesler Place, Suite 201, Hagatna, Guam 96910

472-3586 Fax: (671) 472-3589

www.guamlegislature.com / speaker@judiwonpat.com

Tel: (671)

MAY 2014.pdf 1073K

1724



# DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

www.gdoe.net
P.O. Box D.E., Hagatña, Guam 96932
Telephone: (671)475-0457 or 300-1547/1536•Fax: (671)472-5001
Email: jonfernandez@gdoe.net



JON J. P. FERNANDEZ
Superintendent of Education

June 1, 2014

#### **MEMORANDUM**

To:

Office of the Governor of Guam

Speaker 32<sup>nd</sup> Guam Legislature

From:

Superintendent of Education

Subject:

Transmittal of DE-1 (GG-1) or Contract of Employees

**Buenas!** I am transmitting the following DE-1s (GG-1) pursuant to Public Law 32-68, Section 10(b) which states, "that the Superintendent of GDOE shall electronically report the following to I Maga 'Lahen Guahan and the Speaker of I Liheslaturan Guahan:

(b) "Thirty (30) days after the start of the Fiscal Year 2014 and monthly thereafter the Superintendent of GDOE shall provide a copy of the GG-1s or Contract of each employee hired to fill any vacancy or new position."

Should you have any question regarding these documents, please contact my office.

JON J.P. FERNANDEZ

Attachments

Pursuant to Public Law 32-068 Section 10(b)

#### FEDERAL PART-TIME

As of May 30, 2014

NATURE OF ACTION	SCHOOL/DIVISION	POSITION TITLE	NAME OF VICE	EMPLOYEE NAME	DATE HIRED	FUNDING	PG/STEP	SALARY
Limited Term - PT (Termination)	Special Education	School Aide I	Bondoc, Raymond L.	Paulino, Fred Michael	5/5/2014 - 6/4/2014	Federal	E-1	\$8.88 P/H
Limited Term - PT (Termination)	Special Education	School Aide I	Martinez, Carl	Mansapit, Jerome	5/19/2014 - 6/11/2014	Federal	F-1	\$8.88 P/H
Limited Term - PT (Termination)	Special Education	School Aide I	Perez, Coby M.	Reyes, John Ray	5/30/2014 - 6/4/2014	Federal	E-1	\$8.88 P/H
TOTAL	: 3		<del>-</del>					

ED No: 2721-2014 1. NAME (Last, First, Middle) 2. Date of Birth 3. EIN. 4. Date 4/23/2014 4/2/1993 PAULINO, FRED MICHAEL 6. Legal Authority 7. Effective Date 5. Nature of Action A. ASAP 5/5/14 A. LIMITED TERM APPOINTMENT B. 6/4/2014 COB B. PART-TIME EMPLOYEE (LIMITED TERM) Public Law 26-26 DESCRIPTION TO: FROM: 8. Position Title SCHOOL AIDE I PT (3.403) 9. Pay Grade, Step Pay Grade: E Step: 1 Step: Pay Grade: ☐ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour Salary: \$10.14 ☐ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour Salary: 10. Salary ll. Department SPECIAL EDUCATION (850) 12. Work Site SPECIAL EDUCATION (850) 220.50.000.011400.12.2100.13.95200 13. Account 17. Dental Ins. 14. Position Control/Vacancy Number: 103864 15. Retirement 16. Health Ins. DC  $\square$ Yes □ □ No Yes \ \ \ \ \ \ \ No DB  $\square$ Job Class: A309 Vice: ⊠ BONDOC, RAYMOND L. (13282) New: □ 20. Content Area of Assignment 18. Certification, Type, Area, Level: 19. Expiration Date: 21. Remarks: This action is subject to all applicable laws, rules, and regulation. Funds have been certified for this personnel action. Funding: Local | Federal | Continuation of employment is subject to the availability of funds. TEMPORARY POSITION 'THIS POSITION/ EMPLOYMENT IS FEDERALLY FUNDED BY SPECIAL EDUCATION- INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES PART B/ ADMIN AND SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS' PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 32-068, CHAPTER XI, SECTION 2, TITLED AS "COMPETITIVE WAGE ACT OF 2014". The Hourly Rate of \$8.88 shall be used as the appropriate compensation relative to this action. The Interim Phase I salary is calculated as follows: Full Implementation Hourly Rate-\$10.14 Previous Hourly Rate - \$7.62 Your Interim Phase I is \$8.88 per hour Difference:\$2.52 50% of Difference-\$1.26 Previous Hourly Rate plus 50%: \$8.88 23 days x 7 hours = 161 hours x \$8.88 = \$1,429.68 Per Annum 25: Certification of Funds: \$1,429.68 Per Annum 23. Human Resources: Antonette Muña Santos Personnel Services Administrator Certifying Officer 24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally 26: Financial Affairs: Funded Positions Only) FPO Compliance & Clearance Taitand Deputy Superintendent, Finance and Administrative Services Federal Programs Office ing 27. Approval: JON J.P. ERKNANDEZ Date: SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION yes as official notification of your employment status with the Department of Education. 28. Notafication: This action TO FILE Employee Name & Signature Date:

Distribution: Original-Personnel Folder; Employee; Payroll; Civil Service Commission

1 NAME (Last First Mi 11)		T-2-2				ED No: 2862-2014
1. NAME (Last, First, Middle	)	2. Date of	Birth	3. EIN.		4. Date
MANSAPIT, JEROME		11/1	5/1976			4/29/2014
5. Nature of Action A. LIMITED TERM APPOIN	TMENT			6. Legal Authority	7. Effective Date	
B. PART-TIME EMPLOYEE (				Public Law 26-26		A. ASA 5/19/14
FROM:	DESCRIPTION		Fubile Law 20-26	TO:	B. 6/4/2 <b>6</b> 14 COB	
	8. Posit	ion Title	SCHOOL AIDE I PT	(3.403)		
Pay Grade:	Step:	9. Pay G	rade, Step	Pay Grade: E		Step: 1
Salary: Pe	r Annum 🔲 Per Hour	10. 9	Salary	Salary: \$10.14	Po	er Annum 🛛 Per Hour
			artment	SPECIAL EDUCATION	ON (850	0)
		12. W	ork Site	SPECIAL EDUCATION	ON (850	0)
		13. A	ccount	220-50-000-01140	10.12.	2100.13.95200
14. Position Control/Vacancy	Number: 104973	15. Retire	ment	16. Health Ins.		17. Dental Ins.
Job Class: A309 Vice: ⊠ Martinez, Carl (1338	<b>5</b> )	DC 🗆	DB 🗌	Yes 🗌 🗎 No		Yes 🔲 🔲 No
Vice: Martinez, Carl (1338 New:	6)					
18. Certification, Type, Area, I	evel:	19. Expira	tion Date:	20. Content Area of A	Assignm	ent
21 Demoder The	1. 11 1. 1. 1.	1 ~		1	_	
21. Remarks: This action is su Funding: Local Federal	bject to all applicable law 7 Continuation of emplo	vs, ruies, and vment is sul	l regulation.	Funds have been certifie	ed for th	is personnel action.
TEMPORARY POSITION				•		
"THIS POSITION/ EMPLOYME	ENT IS FEDERALLY FUR	NDED BY SE	ECIAL EDU	CATION- INDIVIDUAL	S WITI	I DISABILITIES PART
B/ ADMIN AND SUBJECT TO						
PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 3	2-068, CHAPTER XI, SEC	TION 2, TIT	LED AS "CON	MPETITIVE WAGE ACT	OF 2014	
The Hourly Rate of \$8.88 shall be Full Implementation Hourly Rate-	useu as the appropriate co 310.14	mpensation	relative to this	s action. The Interim Phas	e I salary	y is calculated as follows:
Previous Hourly Rate - \$7.62 Difference:\$2.52	Vous Interior D	N I	. 1			
50% of Difference- \$1.26	Your Interim P	nase i is \$8.88	s per nour			
Previous Hourly Rate plus 50%: \$8.	38					
20 days x 7 hours = 140 hours x \$	8.88 = \$1,243.20 Per Annı	u <u>m</u>				
23. Human Resources:	$\bigcap$	0	25: Certifi	cation of Funds: \$1,24	3.20 Per	Annum
Antonette Muña Sant	1 ( 1X/3	117	Che	affor		5/14/14
Personnel Services Admin	strator	Date:	Certi	fying Officer		Date:
24. Federal Programs Office C Funded Positions Only)	ompliance: (For Federal	lly	26: Financ			
Tunded Positions Only)	FPO Compliance & Cl	learance	V.V.	ing M. Taitano		$\leq l \leq l \leq \ell$
1/843	<u><b>9</b>.1</u>	4.14		iperintendent, Finance	and	— — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —
Federal Programs Office		Date:	Administr	rative Services		
7. Approval						,
		1	1			1. 1.11
		/			3	15/19
	•	JONJ.P. FER	NAMDEZ EDUCATION	•	ι	Date:
28. Notification: This act	ion serves as official no	tification of	your employ	yment status with the I	Departn	nent of Education.
	Sum R. M	A FIT FO	*	5/19/	14	
	Employe	e Name & S	ignature		Date:	

ED No: 2989-2014 1. NAME (Last, First, Middle) 2. Date of Birth 3. EIN. 4. Date REYES, JOHN RAY 8/4/1993 5/13/2014 5. Nature of Action 7. Effective Date A. ASAP 5/30/14 6. Legal Authority A. LIMITED TERM APPOINTMENT B. PART-TIME EMPLOYEE (LIMITED TERM) B. 6/4/2014 COB Public Law 26-26 FROM: DESCRIPTION TO: 8. Position Title SCHOOL AIDE I PT (3.403) 9. Pay Grade, Step Pay Grade: Step: Pay Grade: E Step: 1 ☐ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour Salary: Salary: \$10.14 ☐ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour 10. Salary ll. Department SPECIAL EDUCATION (850) 12. Work Site SPECIAL EDUCATION (850) 220.50-000-011400-13-2100-13.95200 13. Account 14. Position Control/Vacancy Number: 103973 15. Retirement 16. Health Ins. 17. Dental Ins. DC  $\square$ DB  $\square$ Yes \ \ \ \ No Job Class : A309 Vice: Perez, Coby M. (11916) Yes \quad \quad \text{No} New: 18. Certification, Type, Area, Level: 19. Expiration Date: 20. Content Area of Assignment 21. Remarks: This action is subject to all applicable laws, rules, and regulation. Funds have been certified for this personnel action. Funding: Local Federal Continuation of employment is subject to the availability of funds. TEMPORARY POSITION "THIS POSITION/ EMPLOYMENT IS FEDERALLY FUNDED BY SPECIAL EDUCATION- INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES PART B/ ADMIN AND SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS" PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 32-068, CHAPTER XI, SECTION 2, TITLED AS "COMPETITIVE WAGE ACT OF 2014". The Hourly Rate of \$8.88 shall be used as the appropriate compensation relative to this action. The Interim Phase I salary is calculated as follows: Full Implementation Hourly Rate-\$10.14 Previous Hourly Rate - \$7.62 Difference:\$2.52 Your Interim Phase I is \$8.88 per hour 50% of Difference-\$1.26 Previous Hourly Rate plus 50%: \$8.88 12 days x 7 hours = 84 hours x \$8.88 = \$745.92 Per Annum 23. Human Resources: 25: Certification of Funds: \$745.92 Per Annum MAY 2 0 2014 Antonette Muña Santo Personnel Services Administrator Certifying Office Date: 24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally 26: Finançi MAY 2 0 2014 Funded Positions Only) FPO Compliance & Clearance BH Deputy Superintendent, Finance and Date: Administrative Services Federal Programs Office 27. Approval: PENDENT OF EDUCATION 2014 )
official northeation of your employment status with the Department of Education. € Name∕& Signature Services

jmc/DLG/AMS

Rev:071012(Munis)

Distribution:

Original-Personnel Folder; Employee, Payroll; Civil Service Commission

Pursuant to Public Law 32-068 Section 10(b)

#### FEDERAL FULL-TIME

As of May 30, 2014

NATURE OF ACTION SCHOOL	OOL/DIVISION F	OSITION TITLE	NAME OF VICE	EMPLOYEE NAME	DATE HIRED	FUNDING	PG/STEP	SALARY
Reemployment JP Tor	rres (Alternative Ed)	School Aide III	Aguon, Raymond	Santos, Rose M.	5/28/2014	F	H-6	\$31,940

TOTAL: 1

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION NOTIFICATION OF PERSONNEL ACTION ED No: 2862 -2014 1. NAME (Last, First, Middle) 2. Date of Birth 3. EIN. 4. Date SANTOS, ROSE M. 1/10/1970 8147 5/1/2014 6. Legal Authority 7. Effective Date 5. Nature of Action **RE-EMPLOYMENT** 05/28/2014 Public Law 26-26 **FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE** \*\*\*\*\*\*\* DESCRIPTION TO: FROM: 8. Position Title SCHOOL AIDE III (3.405) 9. Pay Grade, Step Pay Grade: H \( \square\) with/14% Pay Grade: Step: 6 ☐ with/14% Step: Salary: \$31,940.00 ☑ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour ☐ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour Salary: 10. Salary ll. Department J.P. TORRES ALTERNATIVE (438) J.P. TORRES ALTERNATIVE (438) 12. Work Site 220.12.438.41110.12.2100.13.82031 13. Account 17. Dental Ins. 14. Position Control/Vacancy Number: 16. Health Ins. 15. Retirement DC 🛛 DB  $\square$ Yes 🔲 🔲 No Yes \( \square\) \( \square\) No Job Class: A309 - SCHOOL AIDE I SS  $\square$ Aguon, Raymond CAT CAT Vice: X New: 19. Expiration Date: 20. Content Area of Assignment 18. Certification, Type, Area, Level: 21. Remarks: This action is subject to all applicable laws, rules, and regulation. Funds have been certified for this personnel action. Funding: Local Federal Continuation of employment is subject to the availability of funds. PERMANENT POSITION. Subject employee is entitled for reinstatement of all sick leave accumulated and not used as of last separation, Pursuant to 4GCA, Section 4108. Selected from certification of eligibility list dated: PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 32-068, CHAPTER XI, SECTION 2, TITLED AS "COMPETITIVE WAGE ACT OF 2014". The Salary of \$31,148.00 per annum shall be used as the appropriate compensation relative to this action. The Interim Phase I salary is calculated Full Implementation Salary-\$31,940.00 Previous Annual Salary- \$30,355.00 Difference: \$1,585.00 Your Interim Phase I is \$31,148.00 per annum 50% of Difference- \$793.00 Phase I Salary plus 50%: \$30,355.00 + \$793.00 = \$31,148.00 In accordance with Section 4006.2 Government code of Guam, the following Prior Service Credit is herewith furnished: Years Months Days 20 Next Increment Date: <u>09/28/2015</u> 25: Certification of Funds: \$31,148.00 Per Annum 23. Human Resources: Antonette Muña Santos Certifying Officer Personnel Services Administrator Date: 24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Funded 26: Financial Affairs: Positions Only) FPO Compliance & Clearance ling M. Taitano Deputy Superintendent, Finance and Federal Programs Office Administrative Services 27. Approval: ION J.P. FERNANDEZ SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION

28. Notification: This action serves as official notification of your employment status with the Department of Education. SANTOS, ROSE M. Employee Name & Signature ervices Rev:071012(Munis)

Pursuant to Public Law 32-068 Section 10(b)

#### LOCAL - PART-TIME

As of May 30, 2014

NATURE OF ACTION	SCHOOL/DIVISION	POSITION TITLE	NAME OF VICE	EMPLOYEE NAME	DATE HIRED	FUNDING	PG/STEP	SALARY
Limited Term - PT								
(Termination)	Wettengel Elementary	Teacher I (On-Call Sub.)	Sanchez, Lawrence	Cruz, Josephine L.M.	5/14/2014 - 6/4/2014	Local	F-1	\$10.07 PH
Limited Term - PT			~~~~					
(Termination)	D.L. Perez Elementary	Teacher I (On-Call Sub.)	Aguon-McDaniel, Locria	Mendiola, Bertha Q.	5/21/2014 - 6/4/2014	Local	F-1	\$10.07 PH
Limited Term - PT								
(Termination)	M.U. Lujan Elementary	Teacher I (On-Call Sub.)	Chargualaf, Ashae	Katzuda, Tekakwita S.	5/30/2014 - 6/4/2014	Local	F-1	\$10.07 PH
TOTAL	: 3			······································		•		

ED No: 2708 - 2014

					ED No: 2708 - 2014		
I. NAME (Last, First, Middle) CRUZ, JOSEPHINE L.M.	2. Date of 1 8/2	Birth 21/1981	3. EIN.	4. Date 4/22/2014			
5. Nature of Action A. LIMITED TERM APPOINTMEN	T	<u></u>		6. Legal Authority	7. Effective Date AASAP-5/14/2014		
B. TERMINATION (PART-TIME B	MPLOYEE)			Public Law 26-26	B. 6/4/2014 COB		
FROM:		DESC	CRIPTION		TO:		
		8. Posit	tion Title	TEACHER I (OCS) (3.480)			
Pay Grade:	Pay Grade: Step:			Pay Grade: F	Step: 1		
Salary: \$	er Annum 🔲 P/H	10. Sala	ıry	Salary: \$11.14	☐ Per Annum ☒ P/H		
		II. Dep	artment	WETTENGEL ELEM. SO	CHOOL (322)		
		12. Wo	rk Site	WETTENGEL ELEM. SO	CHOOL (322)		
		13. Acc	ount	110.30.322.0113	00.14.600.13.		
14. Position Control/Vacancy Numb	er:	15. Reti	rement	16. Health Ins.	17. Dental Ins.		
Job Class : UT01		DC SS	DB 🗖	Yes  No	Yes  No		
Vice: SANCHEZ, LAWRENCE	13402) New: 🔲						
18. Certification, Type, Area, Level:		19. Expi	ration Date:	20. Content Area of Assi	gnment		
21. Remarks: This action is subject t Funding: Local ⊠ Federal ☐ Contin					onnel action.		
TEMPORARY POSITION							
CONTINUATION OF EMPLOYMENT SU SUBJECT TO TERMINATION AT ANY TI	BJECT TO AVAILABILI ME WITHOUT CAUSE	ITY OF FUND E AND WITH	S OR CONTINUA OUT ADVANCE, 1	TION OF PROGRAM WHICE NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECT	IEVER COMES FIRST. TON 904.603 (A)(5).		
SELECTION FROM CERTIFICATION OF	ELIGIBILITY LIST DA	TED: <u>5/20/201</u>	<u>3</u>				
THIS POSITION/EMPLOYMENT IS LOCA	ALLY FUNDED AND SU	UBJECT TO AV	AILABILITY OF	FUNDS.			
\$10.07 X 6 HOURS = \$60.42 X 30 DAYS = \$	1,812.60 P/A						
Pursuant to Public Law 32-068, Chapt	er XI, Section 2, titled	d as "Compet	itive Wage Act	of 2014".			
Phase I (50%) Effective: 1/26/2014. Tl	ne Salary of <u>\$10.07</u> per	r hour shall b	e used as the app	propriate compensation rela	tive to this action.		
Full Implementation Per Hourly Rate - 9 Previous Per Hourly Rate - 9							
Difference -	52.14						
50% of Difference							
Previous Per Hour Rate plus 50% - \$  23. Human Resources:	10.07		25: Certificat	zion of Funds: \$1,812.60 P	er Annum		
	4/22	John	JAN		4/29/14		
Personnel Services Administrate	or Date	e:	Cestifyi	ng Officer	Date:		
24. Federal Programs Office Compl		Funded	26: Financial				
	npliance & Clearance		[///	my	U/30/110		
				M. Taitano erintendent, Finance and	Date:		
Federal Programs Office	Date:		Administrat	tive serviçes	C Ducc.		
27. Approval:				7//			
10 10		1190	1/	110			
Time Di Of Edu	\			<i>//_/</i>			
JON J.P. FERNANDEZ  Superintendent of Education  Date:							
	0	//		<del>/</del>			
28. Notification This action serves	as official notificati	on of your e	mployment stat	tus with the Department o	f Education.		
Br. Trad	100		1	. U. no	014		
100	Employee Name		pas pro	Nay 12/2	<u> </u>		
Rev:071012(Munis)	/ Employee Name	c or ordinarni.	<b>.</b>	Date.	A SE		
Distribution: Origin	nal-Personnel Folder; Employ	yee; Payroll; Busi	ness Office; School/Di	ivision; Retirement Fund; Civil Servic	e Commission sac/lani/AMS		

### DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

NOTIFICATION OF PERSONNEL ACTION ED No: 2463 - 2014 1. NAME (Last, First, Middle) 2. Date of Birth 3. EIN. 4. Date MENDIOLA, BERTHA Q. 9/11/1973 11529 4/23/2014 5. Nature of Action 6. Legal Authority 7. Effective Date A. ASAP 5/21/2014 A. LIMITED TERM APPOINTMENT B. TERMINATION (PART-TIME EMPLOYEE) Public Law 26-26 B. 6/4/2014 COB FROM: DESCRIPTION 8. Position Title **TEACHER I (OCS) (3.480)** Pay Grade: □ with/14% Step: 9. Pay Grade, Step Pay Grade: F ☐ with/14% Step: 1 Per Annum P/H Per Annum P/H Salary: \$ Salary: \$11.14 10. Salary 11. Department D.L. PEREZ ELEM. SCHOOL (323) 12. Work Site D.L. PEREZ ELEM. SCHOOL (323) .30-323-011300.14. 13. Account 14. Position Control/Vacancy Number: 15. Retirement 16. Health Ins. DC 🔲 Yes 🔲 🔲 No DB 🔲 Yes 🔲 🔲 No Job Class: UT01 ss  $\square$ CAT CAT Vice: 🛛 AGUON-McDANIEL, LOCRIA (13319) New: 18. Certification, Type, Area, Level: 19. Expiration Date: 20. Content Area of Assignment 21. Remarks: This action is subject to all applicable laws, rules, and regulation. Funds have been certified for this personnel action. Funding: Local Federal Continuation of employment is subject to the availability of funds. TEMPORARY POSITION CONTINUATION OF EMPLOYMENT SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS OR CONTINUATION OF PROGRAM WHICHEVER COMES FIRST. SUBJECT TO TERMINATION AT ANY TIME WITHOUT CAUSE AND WITHOUT ADVANCE, NOTICE PURSUANT TO SECTION 904.603 (A)(5). SELECTION FROM CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY LIST DATED: 7/17/2013 THIS POSITION/EMPLOYMENT IS LOCALLY FUNDED AND SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. \$10.07 X 6 HOURS = \$60.42 X 29 DAYS = \$1,752.18 P/A Pursuant to Public Law 32-068, Chapter XI, Section 2, titled as "Competitive Wage Act of 2014". Phase I (50%) Effective: 1/26/2014. The Salary of \$10.07 per hour shall be used as the appropriate compensation relative to this action. Full Implementation Per Hourly Rate - \$11.14 Previous Per Hourly Rate - \$9.00 Difference - \$2.14 50% of Difference - \$1.07 Previous Per Hour Rate plus 50% - \$10.07 23. Human Resources: figation of Funds: \$1,752.18 Per Annum ntonerté Muña Santos Personnel Services Administrator Certifying Officer 24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Funded 26: Financial Affairs: Positions Only) FPO Compliance & Clearance Taling M. Taitand Deputy Superintendent, Finance and Administrative Services Federal Programs Office Date: 27. Approval: tng, JON J.P. EFRNANDEZ Date: 0 SUPERINTENDEXT OF EDUCATION apolficial notification of your employment status with the Department of Education. 28. Notification: This action serves

Vices

Distribution:

Rev:071012(Munis)

Employee Name & Signature

Original-Personnel Folder; Employee; Payroll; Business Office So

sac/lani/AMS

d; Civil Service Commission

ED No: 3001 -2014

				,			ED No: 3001 -2014			
I. NAME (Last, First, Middle) KATZUDA, TEKAKWITA S.			2. Date of I 5/8	3/1965	3. EIN. 12015	4. Date 5/19//2014				
5. Nature of A	ction TERM APPOINT	MENT	-			6. Legal Authority	7. Effective Date  A. ASAP 5/30/2014			
	TION (PART-TI					Public Law 26-26 B. 6/4/2014 COB				
	FROM:			DESC	CRIPTION	TO:				
				8. Posit	ion Title	TEACHER I (OCS) (3.	480)			
Pay Grade:	☐ with/14%		Step:	9. Pay (	Grade, Step	Pay Grade: F 🔲 with				
Salary: \$		☐ Pe	r Annum 🔲 P/H	10. Sala	ry	Salary: \$11.14 ☐ Per Annum ☑ P/				
				11. Dep	artment	M.U. LUJAN ELEM. SO	CHOOL (314)			
				12. Wo	rk Site	M.U. LUJAN ELEM. SO	CHOOL (314)			
v=				13. Acc	ount	110.40.434.0	11300. 14-1060-13			
14. Position C	ontrol/Vacancy N	umbei	••	15. Reti		l6. Health Ins.	17. Dental Ins.			
Job Class: Ul	r01			DC 🗍	DB 🔲	Yes  No CAT	Yes  No			
Vice: M CH	ARGUALAF, ASH	AE (13	072) New: $\square$	33 🗀		CAI	CAI			
	on, Type, Area, Le			19. Expir	ration Date:	20. Content Area of As	signment			
			all applicable laws, r			ave been certified for this pe f funds.	rsonnel action.			
TEMPORARY	POSITION									
CONTINUATION SUBJECT TO THE	ON OF EMPLOYMEN	IT SUB NY TIM	JECT TO AVAILABILI IE WITHOUT CAUSE	TY OF FUNDS	OR CONTINUA OUT ADVANCE,	ATION OF PROGRAM WHIC NOTICE PURSUANT TO SEC	CHEVER COMES FIRST. CTION 904.603 (A)(5).			
SELECTION FR	OM CERTIFICATIO	N OF E	ELIGIBILITY LIST DA	TED: <u>10/2/201</u> 3	<u>l</u>					
THIS POSITION	N/EMPLOYMENT IS	LOCAL	LY FUNDED AND SU	ЈВЈЕСТ ТО AV	AILABILITY OF	FUNDS.				
\$10.07 X 6 HOU	RS = \$60.42 X 11 DAY	'S = \$66	4.62 P/A							
Pursuant to Pu	ıblic Law 32-068, C	Chapte	r XI, Section 2, titled	l as "Compet	itive Wage Act	of 2014".	·			
Phase I (50%)	Effective: 1/26/201	4. The	: Salary of <u>\$10.07</u> per	hour shall b	used as the ap	propriate compensation re	lative to this action.			
	ation Per Hourly Ra vious Per Hourly Ra									
	Differer 50% of Differe	nce - \$	1.07							
Previous Pe	r Hour Rate plus 50	<u>% - \$10</u>	0.07		25: Certifica	tion of Funds: \$664.62]	Per Annum			
		. /	$\triangle$ 2	land	Vas	Kan (	t/22/4			
	onette Muña Santo l Services Adminis		Date	:	Certify	ng Officer	Date:			
l	<u> </u>		nce: (For Federally	Funded	26: Finança					
Positions	Only)   FPC	Comp	oliance & Clearance	2	V V	Taling M. Taitano				
		<u>.</u>			Deputy Superintendent, Finance and Date:					
	ograms Office		Date:		Administra	tive Services				
27. Approvat:	ni of Ear	<b></b>				<del></del>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
RECEIVED  Jon J.P. Fernandez  Superintendent of Education  Superintendent of Education										
MA MA	28. Notification: This action serves as official notification of your employment status with the Department of Education.									
	tion: This action s	erves :	as official notificati	on of your en	mployment sta	tus with the Department	of Education.			
Tamped Tamped					<b>1</b>	5/29/19	₽			
Employee Name & Signature  Date:										

Rev:071012(Munis)

Pursuant to Public Law 32-068 Section 10(b)

#### LOCAL - FULL TIME

As of May 30, 2014

NATURE OF ACTION	SCHOOL/DIVISION	POSITION TITLE	NAME OF VICE	EMPLOYEE NAME	DATE HIRED	FUNDING	PG/STEP	SALARY
	VSA Benavente Middle							
Transfer	School	Maintenance Custodian	San Nicolas, William C.	Manibusan, Jesse R.	4/22/2014	Local	D-18	\$32,970
	Simon Sanchez High							
Transfer	School	Maintenance Custodian	Manibusan, Jesse R.	San Nicolas, William C.	4/22/2014	Local	D-12	\$27,083
		Chamorro Language &						
Probational Appointment	Chamorro Studies	Culture Specialist	New Position	Mendiola, Rufina F.	5/12/2014	Local	N-1	\$45,014
Reemployment	Upi Elementary	Teacher IV	Gatdula, Glaiza L.	Perez, Sheila Ann	5/27/2014	Local	ED4-2	\$40,230

TOTAL:

4

ED No: 2889-2014

1. NAME (Last, First, Middle)	2. Date of Birth	3. EIN.	4. Date			
MANIBUSAN, JESSE R.	1/6/1959	5300	5/6/2014			
5. Nature of Action	1/0/1939	6. Legal Authority	7. Effective Date			
TRANSFER		Public Law 26-26	4/22/2014			
FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE FROM:	DESCRIPTION	TO:	<u> </u>			
MAINTENANCE CUSTODIAN (9.307)	8. Position Title	MAINTENANCE CUSTOD	IAN (9.307)			
Pay Grade: D  with/14% Step: 18	9. Pay Grade, Step	Pay Grade: D 🔲 with/14%	Step: 18			
Salary: \$33,558.00 ⊠ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour	10. Salary	Salary: \$33,558.00 🖂 P	er Annum 🔲 Per Hour			
JOSE L.G. RIOS MIDDLE (434)	11. Department	VSA BENAVENTE MIDDL	E (431)			
JOSE L.G. RIOS MIDDLE (434)	12. Work Site	VSA BENAVENTE MIDDLE				
110-40.434.011101-14-2600-12. 14. Position Control/Vacancy Number: 101216	13. Account	110.40-431.01/100	14.2600-12.			
·	15. Retirement DC DB	16. Health Ins. Yes 🔲 🔲 No	17. Dental Ins. Yes ☐ ☐ No			
Job Class: O901 - MAINTENACE CUST	ss 🗆					
Vice: ⊠ SAN NICOLAS, WILLIAM C. (5935) New: ☐		CAT	CAT			
18. Certification, Type, Area, Level:	19. Expiration Date:	20. Content Area of Assignm	nent			
Based on Transfer Request approved by the Superintendent of Education.  PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 32-068, CHAPTER XI, SECTION 2, TITLED AS "COMPETITIVE WAGE ACT OF 2014".  The Salary of \$32,970.00 per annum shall be used as the appropriate compensation relative to the action. The Interim Phase I Full Implementati is calculated as follows:  Full Implementation Salary: \$33,558.00  Previous Annual Salary: \$32,382.00  Difference: \$1,176.00  Your Interim Phase I Salary is \$32,970.00 Per Annum  50% of Difference: \$588.00  Previous Salary plus 50%: \$32,382.00 + \$588.00 = \$32,970.00						
The Salary of \$32,970,00 per annum shall be used as the apis calculated as follows: Full Implementation Salary: \$33,558.00 Previous Annual Salary: \$32,382.00 Difference: \$1,176.00	Propriate compensation rel Your Interim Phase I Sala	ative to the action. The Interim P.  ury is \$32,970.00 Per Annum	4". hase I Full Implementation			
The Salary of \$32,970.00 per annum shall be used as the ap is calculated as follows: Full Implementation Salary: \$33,558.00 Previous Annual Salary: \$32,382.00 Difference: \$1,176.00 50% of Difference: \$588.00 Previous Salary plus 50%: \$32,382.00 + \$588.00 = \$32,970.00  23. Human Resources:	Your Interim Phase I Sala	ative to the action. The Interim P.  The Inter	r Annum 5/7/14			
The Salary of \$32,970.00 per annum shall be used as the ap is calculated as follows:  Full Implementation Salary: \$33,558.00  Previous Annual Salary: \$32,382.00  Difference: \$1,176.00  50% of Difference: \$588.00  Previous Salary plus 50%: \$32,382.00 + \$588.00 = \$32,970.00  23. Human Resources:  Antonette Muña Santos  Personnel Services Administrator	Your Interim Phase I Sala  O  25: Cerrifi  Date:  Cart	arive to the action. The Interim P.  ary is \$32,970.00 Per Annum \$15.85 Per Hour  acation of Funds:  ary in \$32,970.00 Fer Hour  ary in \$32,970.00 Fer Hour	hase I Full Implementation			
The Salary of \$32,970.00 per annum shall be used as the ap is calculated as follows:  Full Implementation Salary: \$33,558.00  Previous Annual Salary: \$32,382.00  Difference: \$1,176.00  50% of Difference: \$588.00  Previous Salary plus 50%: \$32,382.00 + \$588.00 = \$32,970.00  23. Human Resources:  Antonette Muña Santos  Personnel Services Administrator  24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Fositions Only)	Your Interim Phase I Sala  O  25: Certifi  Date: Cort  Funded 26: Finance  Deputy S	ative to the action. The Interim P.  The Inter	r Annum 5/7/14			
The Salary of \$32,970.00 per annum shall be used as the ap is calculated as follows:  Full Implementation Salary: \$33,558.00  Previous Annual Salary: \$32,382.00  Difference: \$1,176.00  50% of Difference: \$588.00  Previous Salary plus 50%: \$32,382.00 + \$588.00 = \$32,970.00  23. Human Resources:  Antonette Muña Santos  Personnel Services Administrator  24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Fositions Only)	Your Interim Phase I Sala  O  25: Certifi  Date: Cort  Funded 26: Finance  Deputy S	arive to the action. The Interim P.  ary is \$32,970.00 Per Annum \$15.85 Per Hour  ication of Funds:  ifying Officer  ial Affairs:  ling M. Taitano  uperintendent Finance and	t Annum 5/7/14 Date:			
is calculated as follows:  Full Implementation Salary: \$33,558.00  Previous Annual Salary: \$32,382.00  Difference: \$1,176.00  50% of Difference: \$588.00  Previous Salary plus 50%: \$32,382.00 + \$588.00 = \$32,970.00  23. Human Resources:  Antonette Muña Santos  Personnel Services Administrator  24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Positions Only)	Your Interim Phase I Sala  O  25: Cerrifi  Cert  Funded  Date:  Jon J.P. Fernancez  Interim Phase I Sala  O  25: Cerrifi  Administ  Date:  Jon J.P. Fernancez  Interiment of your empl  N, JESSE R.	ative to the action. The Interim P.  ary is \$32,970.00 Per Annum \$15.85 Per Hour  acation of Funds:  ary is \$32,970.00 Per Annum  scation of Funds:  ary is ary is ary is a second of the per Annum  scation of Funds:  ary is a second of the per Annum  scation of				

ED No: 2888-2014 1. NAME (Last, First, Middle) 2. Date of Birth 3. EIN. 4. Date SAN NICOLAS, WILLIAM C. 12/15/1960 5935 5/2/2014 6. Legal Authority 5. Nature of Action 7. Effective Date **TRANSFER** Public Law 26-26 **FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE** 4/22/2014 DESCRIPTION FROM: TO: **MAINTENANCE CUSTODIAN (9.305)** 8. Position Title **MAINTENANCE CUSTODIAN (9.305)** 9. Pay Grade, Step Pay Grade: D Pay Grade: D Step: 12 Step: 12 Salary: \$27,823.00 ☐ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour Salary: \$27,823.00 ☐ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour 10. Salary V.S.A. BENAVENTE MIDDLE SCHOOL (431) 11. Department SIMON SANCHEZ HIGH SCHOOL (473) V.S.A. BENAVENTE MIDDLE SCHOOL (431) 12. Work Site SIMON SANCHEZ HIGH SCHOOL (473) 110-40.473.011100-14.2000.12. | 10 · 40 · 43 · 9 | 100 · 14 · 2000 · 12 | 14. Position Control/Vacancy Number: 13. Account 16. Health Ins. 15. Retirement 17. Dental Ins. DC  $\square$ Yes 🔲 🔲 No Yes 🔲 🔲 No DB 🔲 Job Class : O901 SS  $\square$ CAT CAT Vice: Manibusan, Jesse R. (5300) New: 18. Certification, Type, Area, Level: 19. Expiration Date: 20. Content Area of Assignment 21. Remarks: This action is subject to all applicable laws, rules, and regulation. Funds have been certified for this personnel action. Funding: Local 

☐ Federal ☐ Continuation of employment is subject to the availability of funds. Based on Transfer Request approved by the Superintendent of Education. Please continue same deductions. This position/employment is Locally Funded and Subject to availability of funds. PURSUANT TO PUBLIC LAW 32-068, CHAPTER XI, SECTION 2, TITLED AS "COMPETITIVE WAGE ACT OF 2014". The Salary of \$27,083.00 per annum shall be used as the appropriate compensation relative to this action. The Interim Phase I salary is calculated as follows: Full Implementation Salary-\$27,823.00 Previous Annual Salary - \$26,343.00 Difference: \$1,480.00 Your Interim Phase I Salary is \$27,083.00 per annum 50% of Difference- \$740.00 \$13.02 Previous Salary plus 50%: \$26,343.00 + \$740.00 = \$27,083.00 23. Human Resources: 25: Certification of Funds: \$27,083.00 Per Annum Antonette Muña Sant Certifying Officer Personnel Services Administrator 24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Funded 26: Financial Affairs: ☐ FPO Compliance & Clearance Positions Only) Taling M. Taitano Deputy Superintendent, Finance and Federal Programs Office Date: Administrative Services 27. Approval:n ION NP. HERNANDEZ SUPERINTENDENT OF EDUCATION 8<sub>B</sub>, Notification: This otion serves as official notification of your employment status with the Department of Education. SAN NICOLAS, WILLIAM C.

Employee Name & Signature

ED No: 1931-2014

			LD 110.1551 2011				
1. NAME (Last, First, Middle)	2. Date of Birth	3. EIN.	4. Date				
- MENDIOLA, Rufina F.	02/11/1955	05629	03/17/2014				
5. Nature of Action		6. Legal Authority	7. Effective Date				
PROBATIONAL APPOINTMENT			5/12/2014				
FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE		Public Law 26-26 TO:	ASAP Su				
FROM:	DESCRIPTION	<u> </u>					
	8. Position Title	CHAMORRO LANGUAGE SPECIALIST (3.490)	& CULTURE				
Pay Grade: With/14% Step:	9. Pay Grade, Step	Pay Grade: N 🔲 with/14%	Step: 1				
Salary: \$ ⊠ Per Annum ☐ Per Hour	10. Salary	Salary: \$45,014.00 🛮 Per Annum 🗌 Per F					
	ll. Department	821 – CHAMORRO STUDIE	es 				
	12. Work Site	821 – CHAMORRO STUDIE	S				
	13. Account	220-12-000-011100-	12-2100-13-82460				
14. Position Control/Vacancy Number:	15. Retirement	16. Health Ins.	17. Dental Ins.				
Job Class: F304/LEA SUPP - LEA ADMIN	DC DB	Yes 🔲 🗎 No	Yes 🔲 🔲 No				
SUPPORT STAFF	SS 🗆	CAT	CAT				
Vice: □ New: ⋈		CAT	CAT				
18. Certification, Type, Area, Level: PROF. ED. Elem.	19. Expiration Date:	20. Content Area of Assignm	nent				
K-5 and Cham. Lang. & Culture K-12	7/14/2018	N/A					
21. Remarks: This action is subject to all applicable laws, rules, and regulation. Funds have been certified for this personnel action.  Funding: Local   Federal   Continuation of employment is subject to the availability of funds.  PERMANENT POSITION; SELECTED FROM LIST OF CERTIFIED ELIGIBLES DATED: 02/28/2014; SUBJECT TO SATISFACTORY MEDICAL EXAMINATION  This position/employment is funded by Consolidated Grants; Program Title: Prugraman: Giha Mas Mo'na, Chamorro Studies and Special Projects Division - Federally Funded and Subject to availability of funds.  Pursuant to Public Law 32-068, Chapter XI, Section 2, titled as, "Competitive Wage Act of 2014".  The Salary of \$40,214.00 per annum shall be used as the appropriate compensation relative to this action.  Full Implementation salary - \$45,014  Previous annual salary - \$45,014  Previous annual salary - \$46,014  50% of Difference - \$4,801  Previous salary plus 50% - \$40,214  EMPLOYEE'S NEXT SALARY IN PREMENT DUE DATE:  23. Human Resources:  Antonette Muña Santos  Personnel Services Administrator  Date:  25: Certification of Funds: \$40,214.00 Per Annum  Local Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Funded)  26: Financial Affairs: 1							
Federal Programs Office  Togetions Only  Federal Programs Office  Date:	Deputy Si	ing M. Taitano uperintendent, Finance and rative Services	3 NO LUF Date:				
27. Approval.							
MAR 2 5 2014 SUPERI	JOMN FERNANDEZ INTENDENT OF EDUCATI		4/14 ate:				
28. Notification: This acron serves as official n	otification of your emplo	oyment status with the Depart	ment of Education.				
	DIOLA Lufned T		/11				
Services Rufina F. MENI Employ	vee Name & Signature	Date:	<del>' 7</del>				

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION NOTIFICATION OF PERSONNEL ACTION ED No: 2992-2014 1. NAME (Last, First, Middle) 2. Date of Birth 3. EIN. 4. Date 5/14/2014 PEREZ, SHEILA ANN 2/20/1988 11444 6. Legal Authority 7. Effective Date 5. Nature of Action RE-EMPLOYMENT 5/27/2014 Public Law 26-26 **FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE** DESCRIPTION TO: FROM: 8. Position Title TEACHER IV (3.423) 9. Pay Grade, Step Pay Grade: Step: Pay Grade: ED4 Step: 02 Salary: \$40,230.00 Per Annum P/H Salary: 🔲 Per Annum 🔲 P/H 10. Salary 11. Department **UPI ELEMENTARY (321)** 12. Work Site **UPI ELEMENTARY (321)** 13. Account 11h- 30-321-811100-14-*1880-01.* 14. Position Control/Vacancy Number: 16. Health Ins. 17. Dental Ins. 15. Retirement Yes 🔲 🔲 No DC 🛛 DB  $\square$ Yes \[ \] \[ \] No Job Class: ETCH CAT CAT SS  $\square$ Vice: 
☐ GATDULA, GLAIZA L (13477) New: 18. Certification, Type, Area, Level: 20. Content Area of Assignment 19. Expiration Date: INI EDU: SPECIAL ED K-12 PRE ED: EARLY CHILDHOOD PRE K-2 & ELEM K-5 6/4/2015 6/4/2014 2ND GRADE 21. Remarks: This action is subject to all applicable laws, rules, and regulation. Funds have been certified for this personnel action. Funding: Local ☑ Federal ☐ Continuation of employment is subject to the availability of funds. VICE: GATDULA, GLAIZA L (13477), (TIC-LTFT RESIGNED EFF: 3/19/14 COB) SUBJECT EMPLOYEE IS ENTITLED FOR REINSTATEMENT OF ALL SICK LEAVE ACCUMULATED AND NOT USED AS OF LAST SEPARATION, PURSUANT TO 4GCA, SECTION 4108. SUBJECT TO SATISFACTORY MEDICAL EXAMINATION. SELECTED FROM CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY LIST DATED: 2/13/2014 THIS POSITION/EMPLOYMENT IS LOCAL FUND AND SUBJECT TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS. NEXT INCREMENT DATE: 7/29/2014 23. Human Resources: 25: Certification of Funds: \$40,230.00 P/A Antonette Muña Santo Personnel Services Administrator 24. Federal Programs Office Compliance: (For Federally Funded 26: Financial Aff Positions Only) FPO Compliance & Clearance MAY 1 9 2014 Deputy Superintendent, Finance and Date: Federal Programs Office Date: Administrative Services 27. Approva ON I.P. FERNANDEZ

PEREZ, SHEILA ANN

PEREZ, SHEILA ANN

Employee Name & Signature

Date:

Rev:071012(Munis)

We/dmer/lani/AMS